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Collection of Toll-Tax

†*162. DR. ABRAR AHMED: Will the Minister of ROAD TRANS PORT

AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Govemment have decided to collect toll-tax at all four-lane National Highways, by passes and major bridges;

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether the toll-tax would be discontinued after realisation of the costs of the highways/bridges etc., if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF ROAD

TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS: (MAJ. GEN. (RETD.) B. C. KHAN DU Rl): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. The Government has decided to levy user fee on:

(i)   Four Lane sections of National Highways

(ii) All bridges costing more than Rs. 100 lakh each completed and opened to traffic after 1 st May, 1992 but before 4th December, 2001 and all bridges costing more than Rs. 500 lakh each completed on or after

4th December, 2001.

(iii) Road improvement projects, bridges and by passes taken up on BOT.

 (c) No, Sir. As per the National Highways (Fees for the use of National Highway Section and permanent Bridge-Public Funded Projects) Rules, 1997, the collection of toll would be in perpetuity, to generate funds for development and maintenance of National Highways.
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SHRI C.RTHIRUNAVUKKARASU:The distance between Pondicherry and Chennai is about 160 kms. through the East-Coast Road sponsored by the Government of India and the Government of Tamil Nadu. If we travel by a bus, the charge per person is only Rs. 42/- But, if we travel by a car, they are charging Rs. 47/- per trip. So, when I come to Delhi and return to Pondicherry, I have to pay Rs. 94/-.The people there conducted several 'dharnas' and political parties also have conducted several protests. I want to know from the hon.

Minister whether the Government is aware of the exorbitant charge that is now being paid by the people. If so, what are the actions taken by the Government to reduce the rate? Are you, the Govemment of lndia, having any collaboration with the Govemment of Tamil Nadu to reduce the amount? If the amount is reduced, it will be convenient for the people living in that locality.

MAJ. GEN. (RETD.) B.C. KHANDURI: Sir, I said earlier, there are certain stretches of roads, which are note part of the NHDP and this is one of them. And as I said earlier, this is being done between the Central Government and the State Government of Tamil Nadu. I may inform the House that there are a number of roads, where the State Governments, on their own, are making improvements in respect of the State roads on BOT basis, and are introducing the system of tolling. This is one of the systems being followed by us, and I have also informed you about the rates. In case there is any excessive charging on that count, I will have it examined. I am not aware of it right now as to what the rate is.
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SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, I have got the answer to my question which I wanted to raise, but I want to say one thing, that the projects which are being undertaken, other thanf the BOT, the Government of lndia has stipulated such conditions that the competition is very less in construction of roads, and the contractors who are getting these works are giving them to small contractors for getting the things done. When these people are able to maintain the quality, why can't they relax the stipulation and enable the majority of contractors to participate so that the Government can get the revenue? Otherwise, they are charging exorbitant rates. A cartel is being formed ,.,{interruptions)...

MAJ. GEN. (RETD.) B.C. KHANDURI: Sir, I think, he is talking about the National Highways Development Projects. We have got a very good competition in the big projects and the rates that we are getting are also very reasonable, according to the Indian as well as the international standards.

As regards his question about subletting, we have got specific instructions as to what can be sublet, how much they can sublet, and to whom it can be sublet, and the permission of the NHAI has to be taken,

There are certain things like buying things or earthwork, where sub-

contracting is allowed, but this-point is very much there that, sometimes, improper subletting Is done. We keep a watch, and I would like to inform the Member that because of this, we had terminated one contract and punished the contractor who was doing, without permission.

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI TN. CHATURVEDI): Dr. T. Subbarami

Reddy. Please be brief.

DR.T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Sir, you are giving me the chance at the last minute. Let me tell you, Sir, that today, Khanduriji has become a hero. He has taken 50 minutes! He is giving reply to everybody, and I must say
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that his Ministry, the richest Ministry, is the only Ministry which has got full funds. He has got funds from the ADB, the IDBI, and also from cess, toll tax, and everything. He has already informed the house that the BOT has become very attractive. The BOT is definitely very good. You are not putting in any investment.The Malaysians are also coming here to invest money. So why doesn't he utilise that opportunity? Out of 14,000 kms., he has taken 2,000 kms.

I have full hope that, with his efforts, we will be able to move faster and utilise this annuity, BOT, to make other countries participate? Can he tell us how he is going to utilise this opportunity?

MAJ. GEN. (RETD.) B.C. KHAN DUR I: Sir, we are in favour of as much BOT and annuity as possible. We are encouraging them; we are trying to do as much as possible, and we will countinue to do that. It is a very good option. He has mentioned that ours is a very rich Ministry, and all that. Let me inform the House that whatever loan I am taking, I am also repaying. Even the toll tax is not free.

I am paying, my Ministry is paying; please remember that.

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERJEE: Sir, I am supplementing what Mr.

Ramchandariah has said. I think, it is a recommendation. Can he not standardise the cost, depending on the type of road and the specifications? Instead of going in for this contract, like "any other installation, can he not standardise the cost, depending on the specifications? If you have standardisation, then plus or minus ten per cent of the cost can be allowed. Would you like to go in for standardisation of the cost, so far as the highways are concerned?

MAJ. GEN. (RETD.) B. C. KHANDURI: Sir, it is taken care of to some extent. In our country, the terrain is so varied that standard modules may not be possible. We have to make half-audozen modules. But what happens is that, before we go in for tendering, a consultant, specifically appointed for this purpose, prepares a DPR (Detailed Project Report). In that, he tests the condition of the ground and makes an assessment. Based on that assessment, we see whether the tendering cost is reasonable or not. I concede your point that if you were to make the standard modules, the eastern thing would be different, the western thing would be different, and the soil condition would be different. So, we may have a lot of problems.

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI T. N. CHATURVEDI): That is enough. It is very long reply. Shri Satish Pradhan.
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SHRI K. EKANATH THAKUR:Thank you, Mr.Vice-Chairman, for giving me this opportunity.The point is, when a public bridge connecting Mumbai with Navi Mumbai was built, toll was collected; and even after the recovery of the entire expenditure, the toll was continued. It was challenged in the Mumbai High Court.The Mumbai High Court, after considering the 1977 rules, gave a judgement...

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI T.N. CHATURVDI): You put your question.

SHRI K. EKANATH THAKUR: ...that after the recovery of the expenditure, the toll could not be continued. Thereafter, the toll was discontinued. Is the Minister aware of this Mumbai High Court judgement? Is the Minister aware of the fact that, as a case law, this Judgement is

applicable throughout India?

MAJ. GEN. (RETD.) B.C. KHANDURI: Sir I am not aware of this judgement,

This judgement pertains to a specific bridge, to a specific case. With my little knowledge of law, I don't know whether it can be applied across the board everywhere. Every Individual case will be considered separately, unless this judgement says that it is applicable to all over India.
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THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI T.N. CHATURVEDI): Question Hour is over.

______

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS

Irregularities In Mumbai airport emigration section

*163. SHRI K.B. KRISHNA MURTHY: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether Qovemment are aware of the rampant Irregularities at the Mumbai airport emigration section in regard to emigration of low-paid employees like housemaids, etc., to gulf counties;
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